Equipment
($000)

Furniture
($000)

Leasehold
improvements

($000)
Total

($000)

2022

COST

Balance at 1 July  76  178  458  712

Balance at 30 June  76  178  458  712

LESS:

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

Balance at 1 July  (75)  (104)  (262)  (441)

Depreciation charges for the year –  (18)  (51)  (69)

Balance at 30 June  (75)  (122)  (313)  (510)

2022 net carrying amount  1  56  145  202

9. Properties held for sale

2023
($000)

2022
($000)

Properties held for sale at 1 July  4,384  3,183

Transferred development costs  516  1,201

  4,900  4,384

For the purposes of testing whether an impairment has occurred to the properties held for sale as at 30 June 2023,
a valuation was carried out by Quotable Value New Zealand, a company employing registered and qualified valuers.

KĀINGA ORA – HOMES AND COMMUNITIES

280 281

TE PŪRONGO Ā-TAU ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23

O
U

R
 PER

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E
A

C
H

IEV
IN

G
 O

U
R

 O
U

T
C

O
M

ES
FIN

A
N

C
IA

L STAT
EM

EN
T

S
D

ELIV
ER

IN
G

 T
O

 O
U

R
 C

U
ST

O
M

ER
S

HOUSING AGENCY ACCOUNT HOUSING AGENCY ACCOUNT

Sensitivity analysis

Liability based
on the LAT

($000)

Change in
liability
($000)

Base result 7,282

House price standard deviation +1% 8,157 874

House price standard deviation -1% 6,475 (808)

House price mean increase +1% 6,433 (849)

House price mean increase -1 % 8,247 965

Discount rates +0.5 % 7,227 (55)

Discount rates -0.5 % 7,342 60

13. Right of First Refusal for sale of land
Te Tiriti o Waitangi (the Treaty of Waitangi) settlement legislation granted Right of Refusal (RFR) over most Crown-owned
land. RFR prohibits the disposal of RFR land without first giving Iwi/hapū (the RFR holder) the right to purchase the RFR
land, before the land can be disposed of to anyone else.

Under the Urban Development Act 2020, the RFR obligation applies to Kāinga Ora lead urban development projects
granting the RFR holder the right to be offered an opportunity to be the developer of Crown-owned RFR land.

The following are examples of legislation that grant RFR over Crown-owned land set aside for a state housing purpose and